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[bookmark: _Toc47606992]About GCERF

The Global Community Engagement and Resilience Fund (GCERF) is a global fund for the prevention of violent extremism (PVE). Based in Geneva, GCERF supports grassroots initiatives tackling the drivers of radicalisation in Bangladesh, Kenya, Kosovo, Mali, Nigeria, Tunisia and the Philippines. Currently more than thirty GCERF-funded projects are being implemented in those countries. It is expanding its operations into Somalia, Sri Lanka, and the Western Balkans. GCERF has 26 employees, all based in its offices in Geneva.

[bookmark: _Toc47606993]Description of Services

[bookmark: _Toc47606994]Background

The financial statements of GCERF are audited on a yearly basis by the External Auditor appointed by the Board. Since 2015, the External Auditor have expressed an unmodified opinion on GCERF’s financial statements, indicating that they present a true and fair view of GCERF’s financial position and the results of its operations and cash flows, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and in compliance with Swiss law and GCERF’s statutes. The financial statements ended 31 December 2019 are presented in Appendix 1.

Following the submission of the audit report of the 2019 financial statements, the External Auditor ended their four-year mandate. During its last meeting in June 2020, the Board of GCERF has requested the Secretariat to issue a request for proposals for external audit services for the year 2020 and beyond, and to present its analysis of the proposals received and its recommendation to the Board for approval at or prior to its next face-to-face meeting in December 2020. The Board of GCERF has decided certain principles upon which audit arrangements would be based. The first principle states that the selection of external auditors by the Board would be made on the basis of an open, competitive process conducted by the Secretariat in line with the Procurement Policy approved by the Board and any regulations issued thereunder.  

Other principles relevant to this Request for Proposal include:
· The performance of the external auditor is appraised at the end of each yearly engagement, 
· The audit term shall be a maximum of four years. A firm of auditors may be reappointed for another four year term under the leadership of a different engagement (audit signing) partner, and 
· The external auditor would not be permitted to provide non-audit services which may jeopardise the objectivity and independence of the external auditor. 

GCERF prepares its financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards for Small and Medium Sized Entities (IFRS for SMEs). The US Dollar is GCERF’s functional and presentation currency. GCERF’s fiscal year coincides with the calendar year.  GCERF does not have an internal auditor (either insourced or outsourced) at this point. 

[bookmark: _Toc47606995]Objective

The objective of this Request for Proposal is to identify a reputable audit firm that meets all GCERF requirements, that has the capacity and intent to produce a high quality audit and more generally provide quality services to GCERF.  The agreement would cover a four-year period subject to good performance. 

[bookmark: _Toc47606996]Work to be performed and deliverables

A- General audit work:

1. Examination of the GCERF financial statements according to International Standards of Auditing (IAS) as well as Swiss Law and Swiss Auditing Standards (NAS) and issuance of an opinion thereon,
2. Preparation of a formal memorandum on deficiencies in internal control that merit the attention of those charged with governance at GCERF if and as needed (“Management Letter”),
3. Preparation of a memorandum to management on significant issues that have been discussed or controls that may benefit from improvement if and as needed, 
4. Note to and presentation to the GCERF Board of the audit report and findings among other matters, in compliance with International Auditing Standards,

Items 1,2 and 3 above should be completed by May 15 of each year. The meeting of the Board usually takes place in early June,

B- Donor Audits

5. Examination of GCERF financial statements and issuance of an opinion and reports in compliance with the requirements set out in the US Code of Federal Regulations (2 CFR200 subpart F) for audits of US Government grants to GCERF. Please note however that GCERF has received approval that international audit standards as opposed to GAGAS may be used to carry out the Single Audit. Please note that in 2019, GCERF has been undergone a Single Audit in compliance with 2CFR200 subpart F.
These services should be completed by June 30 of each year,
6. Examination of financial reports for other donors in compliance with International Auditing Standards or any other required standard by the relevant donor and issuance of an opinion thereon and other required reports. Note: the need for such services does not exist at the time of the launch of this RFP; this could however change during the course of the agreement between the selected audit firm and GCERF,

C- Reports to Swiss Authorities

7. Support in submitting audited annual financial statements to the Swiss Supervisory Authority. This report is to be submitted in June, and 

D- Other

8. Advice to GCERF on potential improvements as appropriate and allowed by professional standards,
9. Timely information sharing and routine consultations on developments in accounting and auditing standards and trends where these are considered relevant to GCERF. 

GCERF expects that those services would be rendered in a highly collaborative and professional manner, with sufficient planning time and stable designated focal points. GCERF expects the audit firm to have well established handover and orientation processes whenever a member of the audit team changes.

[bookmark: _Toc47606997]Characteristics of the provider


The selected provider should be a reputable audit firm with an established clientele that includes non-profit sector clients that work internationally.

The provider must comply with all applicable laws and regulations. It should adhere to a strict confidentiality policy in relation to client information. 

Its staffing levels, qualifications and expertise should be appropriate to be able to provide timely and high quality services to GCERF. The provider should demonstrate a high degree of commitment to service quality. The composition of the team servicing GCERF’s account would be an important factor in the decision-making process of GCERF.

The fees charged should be reasonable, competitive, and related to services rendered to the extent possible.

[bookmark: _Toc47606998]Submission of proposals

Proposals may offer the total required services or only part thereof. The bidder shall indicate precisely which specific services it intends to provide. 

Proposals should follow the template provided below. Failure to follow the proposal structure or to comply with the instructions in this Request for Proposal will be at the bidder’s risk and may affect the evaluation of the proposal.

The proposal includes the following sections:

1. Disclosure form
2. Profile of the bidder
3. Technical proposal
4. Financial proposal

Please keep the overall proposal within 10 pages. You may annex additional information as needed.

Proposals shall be sent by email to bids@gcerf.org in the form of “pdf files” clearly marked “Bid reference: 2020-10”. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Deadline: 04 September 2020

[bookmark: _Toc47606999]Period of validity of the proposal

The proposal must be valid for a period of 150 days following submission.

[bookmark: _Toc47607000]Cost of preparation and submission of the proposal

The bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of the proposal, including but not limited to the possible cost of discussing the proposal with GCERF, making a presentation, negotiating a contract and any related travel. GCERF will in no case be responsible or liable for those costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the selection process.

[bookmark: _Toc47607001]Selection of bidders

Bidders are requested to provide the most appropriate and most cost-effective solution to meet the requirements.

The selection will be made based on a number of criteria that will be applied systematically to all bids received.

Selection criteria include:

1- Credibility of the firm to provide the required services
2- Adequate methodology and approach to meet GCERF requirements
3- Proposed team 
4- Quality of the proposal
5- Value for money offered by the proposal
6- Compliance with legal requirements and independence


Important note on the selection process:

· A short list of potential providers will be established following the review and assessment of the proposals received. 
· Short listed firms will be invited to a meeting and may be asked to prepare a presentation for this purpose.   
· The GCERF Secretariat will make a recommendation to the Board for the selection of the External Audit firm. The Board will provide final approval of the engagement of the firm before or at its December 2020 meeting at the very latest. Attendance of the firm at that meeting may be requested by the Board.


Proposal template


1. [bookmark: _Toc47607002]Disclosure form

To be completed by a duly authorised representative of the Bidder:  On behalf of (name of public institution/private or public business entity/myself) (referred to in this document as "the Bidder"), I (name and title of the Bidder's representative) confirm that I am a duly authorized representative of the Bidder and hereby submit this proposal in response to GCERF’s Request for Proposal 2020-10. 
I confirm that all statements and representations made in the proposal are true and correct.

Date submitted:

Submitted by: (Name of Bidder)

Name and Title of Authorized Representative:

Date:

Signature

2. [bookmark: _Toc47607003]Profile of the Bidder

Please provide a brief background of the Bidder. 

Please explain the legal status of the bidder; including its registration with the relevant competent authorities.

Please explain your organizational strengths and values and your customer service approach. 

Please provide information on prior experience with similar requirements and references that GCERF may contact.

3. [bookmark: _Toc47607004]Technical Proposal

A. Business need: Please indicate your understanding of GCERF’s business needs for which you are submitting this proposal.

B. Objectives and deliverables:

Please list the deliverables as specified in this Request for Proposal and indicate whether and how the Bidder commits to deliver these. 

Optional:  Present deliverables not listed in this Request for Proposal but which in your expert assessment, are necessary to achieve the objectives of this request. 

C. Approach:

Please provide information on the following: 

1. Methodology/approaches/standards you would use to provide the various required services. 
a) Please make sure to discuss the following aspects in particular:
· assessment of the auditee’s internal control environment, 
· escalation of technical issues that may arise in the course of the audit, 
· use of information technology, and   
· Interaction with the Board (Audit Committee and/or full board if there is no audit committee).  
b) Please also clarify the audit standards and approach you would use in relation to the report to the Swiss Regulatory Authority. 


2. Workplan: key tasks/phases, deliverables, schedule of activities - may be presented using text and/or graphics;

3. Measures to ensure quality control over the delivery of services to GCERF;
Please make sure to describe the following elements in particular:
· the main aspects of your firm’s system of internal quality insurance your firm uses, and 
· your firm’s approach to ensure appropriate services to non-for-profit sector organizations.

4. Approach used by the firm to establish, monitor, and maintain independence,

5. Approach used by the firm to maintain audit team members’ knowledge of accounting and auditing standards and trends,

6. As required by regulation 2CFR200-Subpart F, please provide information on peer or external quality control reviews of your firm that have been conducted in the last two years: When were they conducted and by whom?


D. Service Management Plan: 

Please provide details for how your firm would ensure that it provides satisfactory services to GCERF. Please explain how you would coordinate the service offering, including proposed meetings and any proposed mechanism for feedback to and/or coordination with GCERF.

E. Team Composition: 

Please provide the following information on the proposed team that would work with GCERF:  
· Team composition, role of each team member and expected level of effort
· Individual team members: partner(s), audit manager(s) and other potential key roles at a minimum; name, role in the team, area/level of expertise and relevant experience.

F. Risk Mitigation Plan: 

Please list any identified risks which may affect the successful delivery of services and any proposed mitigating measures.  

G. Assumptions (optional): 

Please list the assumptions on which your proposed approach and successful completion of deliverables are based that you think would be important for GCERF to understand.

H. References: 

Please provide a list of references with contact information that GCERF could contact as references for external audit services both for the regular annual audit and audits required by donors. The list should ideally include 3 clients from the not-for–profit sector who have received services from the proposed team or the proposed team lead at a minimum. 

I. Other Disclosures: 

· Please explain whether your firm would be facing any potential or actual conflict of interest in providing those services to GCERF and how you propose to address them.

· Please also confirm that your firm is not facing any legal or reputational issue that may impact its ability to provide services to GCERF. 


4. [bookmark: _Toc47607005]Financial Proposal

Please explain the basis of the proposed fees and any other charges to GCERF and their estimated level for 1- the general audit (deliverable A) and 2- an audit conducted  in compliance with 2CFR200-Subpart F in conjunction with the annual audit and  (deliverable B.5).  Please note that GCERF is exempt from VAT. Please include basis for invoicing and terms and conditions for payment.

Annex 1: GCERF 2019 Financial Statements (without the auditor’s opinion)
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Statement of Financial Position 
 


As at 31 December 2019 


          In thousands of US Dollars 
 


Ref. Note or 
Appendix 


2019  2018 
 


Current Assets Cash and Cash Equivalents  19,549   17,288 


 Donor receivables 4.1.a, App.2  5,345  4,180 
 Advances to grantees 4.1.c 7,902   4,968 


 Staff receivables  -   6 


 Other receivables  101   83 


 Prepaid expenses  48   67 


 Total Current Assets  32,945  26,592 


      
 Non-Current Assets Deposits  1  1 
 Donor receivables 4.1.a, App.2 2,000  - 
 Total Non-Current Assets  2,001  1 


 TOTAL ASSETS  34,946  26,593 


      
Current Liabilities Unspent donor advances 4.1.a, App.2 4,454  8,906 


 Outstanding grant commitments 4.1.b, App.1 14,524  12,636 
 Staff-related payables  5  8 
 Accounts payable and accruals 4.1.d 728  648 
 Provisions 4.1.e 92  230 
 Deferred donor contributions 4.1.a, App.2 2,616  1,593 


 Total Current Liabilities  22,419  24,021 
Non-Current Liabilities      
 Deferred donor contributions 4.1.a, App.2  3,481  - 


 Outstanding grant commitments 4.1.b, App.1 6,928  2,335 
 Total Non-Current Liabilities  10,409  2,335 
      


Funds Foundation Capital 4.1.f 52  52 
 General Fund  4.3 2,066  185 
 Total Funds  2,118  237 


 TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUNDS                  
 


34,946 
  


26,593 
 


The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements 
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Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 


For the year ended 31 December 2019  


In thousands of US Dollars 
 


 


Ref. Note  
or  


Appendix 


Unrestricted 
Funds 


 Restricted 
Funds 


 In-kind 
Contributions 


 Total 
2019 


 Total 
2018 


 
           
Operating Income 4.2.a,App.2 2,913  14,505  236  17,654  13,203  


          
Operating Expenses        


 
 


Grant Expenses 4.2.b 452  9,775  -  10,227  8,720 
Personnel 4.2.c 53  3,315   -  3,368  3,778 


Consultants & Experts  106  635   -  741  796 
Travel  82  308   -  390  493 


Meetings & Events  16  31   -  47  83 
Communications  1  28   -  29  6 


ICT1  121  60   -  181  171 
Office running costs  9  20   236  265  262 


Insurance & 
Professional fees 


 144  325   -  469  490 


Equipment  2  24   -  26  32 
Financial charges  6  7   -  13  8 


Foreign exchanges 
(gains) losses 


4.2.d 25  2   -  27  (111) 


Other (gains)/losses  15   (25)  -  (10)  130 


Total Expenses 
 


1,032  14,505  236  15,773  14,858 
 


          
RESULT  1,881  -  -  1,881  (1,655) 
 


 
1Information and Communication Technology 
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements 
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Statement of Changes in Funds 
 


For the year ended 31 December 2019 


In thousands of US Dollars 


   


  


Foundation 
Capital 


 


General Fund 
excluding foreign 
exchange gains 


& losses 


 General Fund 
Unrealized          


foreign exchange 
gains & losses 


 Total 


     


  
Note 4.3.b   


At 31 December 2017 52  1,780  60  1,892 


 Net Result -  (1,742)  87  (1,655) 


At 31 December 2018 52  38  147  237 


    Net Result -           1,890               (9)  1,881 


At 31 December 2019 52  1,928  138  2,118 
 


 


The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements   
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Statement of Cash Flows 
 


For the year ended 31 December 2019 


In thousands of US Dollars 


     2019          2018 


The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements 


 


 


 


  


Cash flows from operating activities    


 Operating surplus(deficit)   1,881 (1,655)


 (Increase)/decrease in other current assets    (4,092) (1,148)


 (Increase)/decrease in non-current assets   (2,000) 1,000


 Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities   (1,602) 819


 Increase/(decrease) in non-current liabilities   8,074  (301)


 Net cash provided by operating activities   2,261 (1,285)


      


Cash and cash equivalents   


 At the beginning of the year   17,288 18,573


 At the end of the year   19,549 17,288


 Net change in cash and cash equivalents   2,261 (1,285)
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Notes to the Financial Statements 


1. General Information 


1.1 Legal form 


GCERF, Fonds Mondial pour l’Engagement de la Communauté et la Résilience (Global Community 
Engagement and Resilience Fund) (“GCERF”) was constituted as a non-profit foundation under 
Swiss law by a deed of foundation on 9 September 2014 registered at the Registre du Commerce 
of the Canton of Geneva on 12 September 2014. The registered address is 23, Avenue de 
France, 1202 Geneva, Switzerland. The Swiss Confederation is the legal founder of GCERF. On 
11 March 2015, the Supervisory Authority for foundations of the Federal Department of Interior 
issued a decision to place GCERF under its supervision. The Swiss Federal Council recognized 
GCERF as an international organization through a Headquarters Agreement that was signed on 
26 May 2015 and provides GCERF with privileges and immunities in Switzerland. 


1.2 Statement of objectives 


GCERF is an initiative of the Global Counterterrorism Forum ("GCTF"). The GCTF serves as a 
mechanism for furthering the implementation of the universally-agreed UN Global Counter-
Terrorism Strategy.  Under its Statutes, the purpose of GCERF is to attract, manage and disburse 
resources aimed at supporting the efforts of local and community-based non-governmental 
organizations and subnational government organizations in preventing violent extremism in all its 
forms. As a public-private partnership, GCERF provides an important contribution to the 
implementation of the UN Plan of Action to prevent violent extremism adopted on July 1, 2016.  


GCERF’s objective is to provide grants in support of community-level and community-driven 
initiatives that aim to strengthen community resilience to violent extremism. GCERF provides 
grants to organisations that have been selected following a robust due diligence process. 
Programmes funded by GCERF are subject to rigorous independent assessment and performance 
monitoring and evaluation. 


GCERF’s three-year Strategy to Engage Communities and Address the Drivers of Violent 
Extremism for 2017-2020 was approved by the Governing Board in 2017.  


1.3 Governance 


GCERF is governed by a multi-stakeholder Governing Board of up to fifteen (15) members, 
including representatives of countries eligible to receive funding, countries and/or donor 
international organisations providing financial or other contributions to GCERF, civil society, “policy, 
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think and do” tanks, the private sector, foundations and a Swiss national as representative of the 
host state. The Governing Board is led by an independent Chair. 


The Governing Board of GCERF decides in which countries GCERF-funded programmes may 
take place according to a preset list of criteria. Selected countries are invited to join the Board. 
Bangladesh, Kenya, Kosovo, Mali, Nigeria, Philippines and Tunisia are eligible to receive funding 
and are represented on the Governing Board. 


The Secretariat, based in Geneva, is responsible for the day-to-day management of GCERF and 
for specific duties and responsibilities assigned to it by the Governing Board. The Chair, the 
Executive Director and the external auditor are appointed by the Governing Board. 


 


2. Basis of preparation of the financial statements and presentation 


2.1 Accounting standards 


In compliance with the Financial Management Policy approved by the Governing Board in 2015, 
the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards for Small and Medium Sized Entities (IFRS for SMEs). They have been 
prepared on a going concern basis.  


These financial statements were approved by the Governing Board of GCERF on 9 June 2020. 


2.2 Functional currency and translation of foreign currencies 


The functional and presentation currency of GCERF is the dollar of the United States (US$). 
Financial statements are also prepared in Swiss Francs for the purposes of reporting to Swiss 
Authorities. 


Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into US Dollars at the published 
average rate of the prior month. 


Monetary assets and liabilities, including balances on donor contributions, that are denominated 
in currencies other than the US dollar are restated into US dollars at the rate of exchange 
prevailing at year-end.  The foundation capital originally paid in in Swiss Francs is translated at 
the historical rate. 


Realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in exchange rates are charged 
or credited to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year in which they arise. 
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2.3 Use of judgments and estimates 


The preparation of GCERF’s financial statements requires the use of judgments, estimates and 
assumptions by management. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based 
on information prevailing at the time of preparation of GCERF’s financial statements, historical 
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. Changes in estimates are reflected in the period in which 
they become known.  There are no critical judgements that have been made by management in 
the process of applying GCERF’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on 
the amounts recognised in financial statements. 


 


3. Significant accounting policies 


Accounting policies are the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by 
an entity in preparing and presenting financial statements. There have been no changes in the 
accounting policies that had a significant influence on the financial statements. The main GCERF 
accounting policies are summarized in this section.  


3.1 Revenue recognition 


Donor contributions are expected to comply with the Contribution Policy approved by the Governing 
Board in 2015. GCERF is allowed to receive both cash and in-kind contributions.  


Revenue from donors in the form of financial resources is recognized based on agreements 
between donors and GCERF, where amounts, receipt dates and conditions are specified. In the 
very rare occurrence when an agreement is not signed and the contribution is unrestricted in 
nature as defined below, the receipt of funds triggers the recognition of the revenue in the 
financial statements for the year the funds are received. 


GCERF receives two types of cash contributions from donors: 


 Unrestricted contributions are contributions which GCERF may use to pursue its mandated 
activities with no specific restriction on how those funds should be used apart from 
restrictions stated in the Contribution Policy approved by the Board; 


 Restricted contributions are subject to restrictions imposed by a donor on the use of funds 
it has provided to GCERF as described in Note 8. Those restrictions are diverse in nature 
and level of complexity. The applicable restrictions are laid out in the contribution 
agreement and any other formal guidance provided by the donor. Detailed budgets, very 
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specific programmatic and financial reporting requirements and strict deadlines for using 
the funds are often associated with a restricted contribution.  


The Board-approved Policy on Contributions of GCERF states that a minimum of 15% of restricted 
contributions must be used to fund the budget for operating expenses of GCERF. In order to 
treat all contributions fairly and maximize the amount of contributions going towards grants, 
GCERF has followed a self-imposed restriction of allocating 85% of unrestricted contributions to 
grants (75%) and grant related expenses (10%), and 15% to operating expenses. This allocation 
becomes effective when the Board approves funding allocations to benefit grant recipients in 
beneficiary countries. The 85%-15% allocation is not considered a restriction as it constitutes a 
self-imposed limit rather than a legal obligation. The Policy on Contributions allows GCERF to 
mobilize and accept restricted contributions to fund operating expenses.  


The portion of unrestricted contributions that GCERF is entitled to during the year of the financial 
statements is recognized as revenue. The portion of multi-year unrestricted contributions that 
pertains to future years is recognized as deferred revenue (a liability) in the statement of financial 
position and shown as “deferred donor contributions”.  


Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue upon the fulfilment of donor-imposed conditions. 
This coincides with the occurrence of expenses and in particular with the conclusion of grant 
agreements with GCERF’s grantees which trigger the recognition of the grant commitments made 
to Principal Recipients or Direct Grantees as an expense as explained in section 3.6. 


In-kind contributions are recorded as income and expense at fair value for goods or commercial 
services.  When the cost is communicated to GCERF, such as in the case of seconded staff, 
the cost will be assumed to represent fair value. 


Other revenues and gains, such as interest income, are recognised as they are earned.     


3.2 Expense recognition 


Expenses are decreases in economic benefits or service potential during the reporting period in 
the form of outflows, consumption of assets, or incurrences of liabilities that result in decreases 
in net assets. GCERF recognizes expenses other than grants when goods or services are 
delivered (delivery principle) and not when cash or its equivalent is paid.  


GCERF is a fund and its main purpose is to provide grants. Grant commitments (note 3.6) 
therefore represent GCERF’s largest expense. Expenses reported by grantees and validated by 
GCERF (note 3.6) would generally not impact GCERF’s income or expenses. The definition of 
“expense” in relation to grants that is used at GCERF is different from the understanding GCERF 
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donors who provide their funding to GCERF from sources that also fund implementing agencies 
may have.   


Expenses are charged to funding sources on the basis of the restrictions imposed by the donor 
(as detailed in Note 9) or in the case of unrestricted expenses, on the basis of the 85%-15% 
allocation presented in section 3.1 and in accordance with the funding allocation approved by the 
Board for grant commitments or the approved budget in the case of other expenses.  


3.3 Cash and cash equivalents 


Cash and cash equivalents are held at nominal value and comprise cash on hand, cash at banks 
and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are both (a) 
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and (b) subject to an insignificant risk of changes 
in value. 


3.4 Accounts receivable 


Accounts receivable from donors, grantees, employees and other entities are carried at anticipated 
realisable value.  An allowance is made for doubtful receivables based on a review of all 
outstanding amounts at the year-end. The write-off of receivables occurs after all efforts to collect 
have been exhausted. 


Donor receivables are either unrestricted funds committed and due but not yet received by 
GCERF, or funds expended against a restricted contribution provided by a donor who has not 
yet reimbursed GCERF. 


Current receivables are amounts due within 12 months of the reporting date; non-current 
receivables are those that are due more than 12 months from the reporting date of the financial 
statements. 


3.5 Unspent donor advances 


Unspent donor advances represent the value of unexpended funds received from donors in 
connection with restricted contributions. 


3.6 Grant commitments 


Because GCERF is a fund and its very purpose is to provide grants, it expenses the value of a 
grant agreement upon its signature.  This amount is expected to be modified when an amendment 
to the grant agreement results in a reduction of the grant budget and in any case, at the closing 
of the grant once the final amount spent by the grantee is confirmed by the audit firm GCERF 
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has retained to carry out independent financial examinations of grantee financial reports and 
operations.  


The amount shown under Outstanding Grant Commitments in the liability section of the statement 
of financial position represents the balance of the commitments made by GCERF over the 
expenses settled by the grantees through approved financial reports. This amount is confirmed 
once the audit firm retained by GCERF to conduct financial examinations of grantees (different 
from GCERF’s External Auditor) confirms the amount actually spent by the grantee in compliance 
with the grant agreement provisions and GCERF standards more generally.  


This confirmation takes place at a minimum twice during the life of the grant: once following the 
submission of the second financial report and once at the end of the grant. Additional financial 
examinations may be scheduled for grantees when GCERF has reasons to believe that there is 
a risk of non-compliance with the grant agreement. Otherwise, financial reports submitted by 
grantees and validated by GCERF are used as the basis for recognition of the settlement. 
Additional financial examinations may also need to be organised in response to donor contractual 
requirements and require off-cycle audit or financial examinations. 


3.7 Employee benefits 


Short-term benefits: Provisions are made each year in respect of outstanding leave days accruing 
to all staff as well as tax equalization charges for income earned in that year. 


Termination benefits:  Repatriation costs are provisioned at the end of each year. Staff are not 
eligible for other termination benefits.   


Post-employment benefits: GCERF’s retirement contributions are maintained as a defined 
contribution plan for all categories of staff whose employment contracts exceeds three months on 
a full-time basis.  


3.8 Accounts payable and accruals  


Accounts Payables are financial liabilities due to suppliers, employees and others for support, 
services and/or goods received by GCERF and invoiced but not yet paid for. 


Accruals represent liabilities to pay for goods or services that have been received by GCERF but 
have not yet been invoiced by suppliers. 
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3.9 Provisions and contingent liabilities 


Provisions are recognised when GCERF has: (a) a present legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of past events, (b) it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required 
to settle the obligation and (c) a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are 
measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to 
settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date. 


Other commitments, which do not meet the recognition criteria for liabilities, are disclosed in the 
notes to the financial statements as contingent liabilities when their existence will be confirmed 
only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events which are not 
wholly within the control of GCERF. 


3.10 Deferred donor contributions 


Deferred revenue derives from legally binding agreements between GCERF and its donors. 
Deferred revenue is recognized when the unrestricted contribution is confirmed in a written 
contribution agreement and corresponds to the portion of the contribution that GCERF will earn 
in future years (note 3.1 for further information on revenue recognition of donor contributions). 


3.11 Funds 


The balance of the general fund represents the residual interest in GCERF’s assets remaining 
after liabilities have been deducted. All of GCERF’s net assets are unrestricted.  


The general fund is segregated into two distinct categories in the statement of changes in funds 
in order to display separately GCERF’s net assets that are the result of unrealized foreign 
exchange transactions. 


No other funds besides the general fund have been set up yet because GCERF’s funding situation 
does not yet allow the building of reserves. Once reserves are built, the creation of several funds 
may be suggested to the Board in order to preserve GCERF’s viability. 
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4. Supplementary information 


4.1 Statement of Financial Position 


a- Donor-related balances: donor receivables (Current Assets), unspent donor advances and 
deferred donor contributions (Liabilities) are linked to donor contributions. The detail of those 
balances is provided in Appendix 2. 


b- Outstanding grant commitments: the balance of commitments made to grantees against the 
expenses they have incurred totals US$ 21,452,382 at 31 December 2019 (US$ 14,971,225 at 
31 December 2018), including both current and non-current portions of the commitments. The 
balance at 31 December 2019 also includes commitments to several grantees for expenses to 
be incurred during the grant development phase (US$ 45,556). The detail of those commitments 
and the associated expenses incurred by the grantees is provided in Appendix 1.b.  


c- Advances to grantees total US$ 7,901,570 at 31 December 2019 (US$ 4,968,147 at 31 
December 2018) and are primarily comprised of the balance of disbursements made by GCERF 
to grantees over the value of expenses reported by grantees and validated by GCERF (US$ 
3,765,309 at 31 December 2019 and US$4,943,408 at 31 December 2018). The balance also 
includes unsettled advances for expenses to be incurred during the grant development phase 
(US$ 86,982 at 31 December 2019 as compared to US$ 24,739 at 31 December 2018). 


d- Accounts payable and accruals total US$ 728,496 at 31 December 2019 (US$ 647,580 at 31 
December 2018) and break down as follows: 


    2019 2018  


Accounts payable   US$ 391,031  268,939 


Accrued expenses for operating expenditures  256,894  260,199 


Accrued expenses for short term employee benefits  80,571  118,442 


Total accounts payable and accruals  728,496  647,580 


e- Provisions total US$ 91,820 at 31 December 2019 (US$ 229,880 at 31 December 2018) and 
are primarily comprised of tax equalization and repatriation benefits due to certain staff members 
in accordance with GCERF’s policies. The claim lodged in 2018 has been settled in 2019. 


f- Foundation capital: The Swiss Confederation paid the initial capital contribution of CHF 50,000 
or US$ 51,810 to establish GCERF as a foundation under Swiss law. 
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4.2 Statement of Comprehensive Income 


a- Operating Income 


Income from Unrestricted Contributions- US$ 2,913,747 (US$ 2,289,380 in 2018). This breaks 
down as US$ 2,717,110 of unrestricted income from donor contributions and US$ 196,637 of 
interest and other income as shown in Appendix 2. 


Income from Restricted Contributions- US$ 14,505,050 (US$ 10,441,824 in 2018). The breakdown 
of this income by donor is presented in Appendix 2. 


Income from In-kind Contributions- US$ 235,686 (US$ 471,699 in 2018). The in-kind contributions 
were recognized in the 2019 financial statements is for the office space for GCERF leased from 
FIPOI (Switzerland) (US$ 194,555 in 2018).   


b- Grant expenses total US$ 10,226,526 in 2019 and break down as follows: 


    2019        2018  


New grant commitments    US$ 11,473,285  8,785,372 


Adjustments to grant commitments    (1,257,531)  (168,299) 


Financial support to Principal Recipients during grant 
development 


 10,772  103,046 


Total grant expenses  10,226,526  8,720,119 


New grant commitments signed in 2019 totalled US$ 11,473,285.  


The detail of all investment decisions made by the Governing Board since the creation of GCERF 
under both funding mechanisms and for each of the beneficiary countries is provided in Appendix 
1.a. 


The net value of grant commitment expenses has been reduced to US$ 10,215,754 following the 
final financial examinations and the close out of nine grants in Mali and Nigeria for Round One, 
that resulted in a decrease of US$ 1,257,531. As a comparison, the adjustment in 2018 mostly 
related to only one grant amendment, which explains the variance between 2019 and 2018. 


Other grant-related expenses such as monitoring, capacity strengthening of fund recipients or 
financial examinations of grantees are recorded as operating expenses rather than grant 
expenses. The detail of those expenses is presented below: 
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          2019 2018  


National support and country selection    US$ 36,957  15,990 


Capacity strengthening of fund recipients     122,149  114,592 


 Support to the Independent Review Panel and the 
Country Support Mechanisms 


 22,000  41,156 


 Financial examinations of grantees  239,402  158,340 


 Third-party monitoring of grantees  26,031  83,894 


 End-of-grant evaluations   -  15,971 


 Translations  -  11,691 


 Support to the implementation of the AFM  -  13,034 


 Total other grant-related expenses  446,539  454,668 


c- Personnel costs totalling US$ 3,367,657 (US$ 3,777,802 in 2018) include US$ 395,992 
(US$ 426,167 in 2018) of pension costs associated with the GCERF pension fund.  


The average number of full-time staff members was below 50 in both 2019 and 2018. 


d- Foreign Exchange (gains)/losses 


The foreign exchange loss of US$ 27,099 (gains of US$ 111,447 in 2018) break down as: 


    2019 2018  


Realised foreign exchange (gains)/losses   US$ 17,866  (23,857) 


Unrealised foreign exchange (gains)/losses  9,233  (87,590) 


Total foreign exchange (gains)/losses  27,099  (111,447) 


The unrealised gains and losses recognized in 2019 and 2018 are linked to the restatement of 
non-USD balances of monetary assets and liabilities in US Dollars using the exchange rate of 
31 December 2019 and 2018 respectively.  


The realised loss recorded in 2019 are primarily attributable to unfavourable foreign exchange 
changes on certain donor contributions and from the payments,  


Transactions incurred in Swiss Francs were translated at the rate in effect on the day of the 
transaction. This rate varied between US$ 0.9893 and US$ 1.0215 per Swiss Franc (CHF) 
throughout 2019. 
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4.3 Statement of changes in Funds 


Unrestricted revenue exceeded unrestricted expenses in 2019, resulting in a net gain of US$ 
1,881,036 for the twelve-month period ending 31 December 2019, bringing the total funds up to 
US$ 2,065,867 at 31 December 2019 (US$ 184,831 at 31 December 2018). 


a- General fund, net of unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses 


The excess of unrestricted revenue over unrestricted expenses that is not attributable to unrealized 
foreign exchange gains or losses has been fully allocated to the general fund, resulting in a new 
surplus balance of US$ 1,928,268 at 31 December 2019.  


b- General fund, unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses 


Unrealised foreign exchange loss totalled US$ 9,232 in 2019, resulting in an overall balance of 
unrealized gains of US$ 137,767 at 31 December 2019. Unrealised foreign exchange gains and 
losses are shown separately from other unrestricted gains and losses until they materialise.  


 


5. Financial Risk Management 


Managing financial risk is one aspect of the risk management practice of GCERF. The 
organisation’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including funding risks, fiduciary 
risks, variation of foreign exchange risk, interest risk, credit risk, banking risk and inflation. In 
April 2017, the Governing Board approved the design and operation of GCERF’s internal control 
system on the basis of the analysis of those risks. In May 2018, then in June 2019, the Governing 
Bard renewed this approval by endorsing the internal control measures in place at that time. 


Funding risk  


The funding risk takes several forms: 1- risk that funding commitments may not be sufficient to 
achieve GCERF’s strategic objectives, 2- risks that the actual contribution may be lower than the 
initial commitment.  A few contributions were made on a multi-annual basis. This decreases the 
overall risk and helps better predict whether cash receipts may not eventually amount to the level 
of the original commitment.  GCERF manages the funding risk through its resource mobilization 
strategy and financial planning systems.  


Fiduciary risk 


As a fund, one of the key risks to which GCERF is exposed to is fiduciary risk or the risk that 
funds entrusted to grantees are not used for the intended purpose and/or in compliance with 







17 
 


applicable principles and legal requirements, including through fraud, and /or that reporting on the 
use of funds is not reliable.  The multi-layered review and decision process that leads to 
committing funds to specific grants help mitigate the risk.  In addition, GCERF has developed 
and will continue to develop a set of processes that are initiated during the selection of future 
Recipients of funds, continue throughout the life of the grant and are also triggered at its closure 
to ensure: i. that funds have been used for the intended purposes, in an efficient and economic 
manner, ii. that agreed results have been delivered in terms of quality and value for money, iii. 
that risks of fraud, corruption and mismanagement are minimized and iv. that reporting is reliable. 
These include continuous assessment of risks, grantee capacity and performance, requirements 
for grantees to provide various assessments and plans as well as periodic programmatic and 
financial reporting, the commissioning by GCERF of external evaluations and external financial 
examinations as well as the provision of capacity strengthening, continuous on-site monitoring 
and information on applicable standards.  


Foreign exchange risk 


GCERF receives contributions, carries obligations and makes payments in currencies other than 
US dollars. It is exposed to foreign exchange currency risk arising from fluctuations in the currency 
exchange rates. Natural hedges are complemented by forward contracts if appropriate. 


In addition, foreign exchange fluctuations in partner countries may bring about budget risks for 
Principal Recipients which may impact GCERF.  


Liquidity risk 


Cash flow projections serve as an early warning system for such risks. 


Credit risk 


This risk is managed in several ways: 


 Avoiding contract with donors on a reimbursable basis 
 Minimizing advances to suppliers 
 Managing advances to employees in a rigorous manner 


Banking risk  


The selection process and performance monitoring of banks used by GCERF helps mitigate the 
banking risk. Similarly, GCERF also reviews the reliability of the banks where grantees maintain 
the funds received (at the Principal Recipient level).  
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Investment risk 


The Board-approved Financial Management Policy only allows GCERF to make investments that 
preserve capital. Investment risks are therefore limited.  


Interest rate risk 


Cash balances held by GCERF in Swiss Francs (CHF) and Euros in excess of specific exemption 
thresholds set by its banks are subject to interest charges as a result of the current monetary 
policies in place in Switzerland and the European Union. This risk is mitigated through active 
cash management by the Secretariat between its banks and regular preparation of cash 
projections. 


Inflation risk 


Inflation risk is managed through conservative budgeting (including for grants) and a conservative 
investment policy. 


 


6. Long term commitments 


Employment contracts are made on a short term or indefinite term basis. Termination benefits 
consist of repatriation costs only. 


GCERF signed a contract to lease a new office space from FIPOI (Fondation des Immeubles 
pour les Organisations Internationales) in August 2018. The contract for the previous office space 
was terminated in parallel and the move was completed on 12 September 2018. The annual 
rental cost under the new contract is CHF 233,304 for the office space (including utilities and 
electricity) and CHF 888 for storage space in the building basement. The agreement with FIPOI 
runs until 30 June 2023. As of 31 December 2019, GCERF’s contractual obligation for both the 
original and the additional office spaces as well as the storage space amounts to CHF 585,480 
or US$ 602,904 (including electricity and utilities). The Swiss Confederation granted a new 
contribution to GCERF in 2018 to fully cover the annual costs of the new office space for the 
period from 1 October 2018 to 30 June 2022.  


GCERF has contracted two operating leases for three photocopiers that run until 31 January 
2021 and 31 August 2022, respectively. The contracts may be automatically extended after that 
date. There is no clause related to purchase options. The charges are expensed as they become 
due and include a set number of copies in additional to the rental of the photocopiers. Remaining 
payments as of 31 December 2019 total CHF 24,797 or US$ 25,535. 







19 
 


 


7. Contingent Liabilities 


GCERF is no longer involved in any legal proceeding at the time of preparation of the financial 
statements. No provisions have been made in the financial statements.  


GCERF does not have any other contingent liability to disclose at this time.  


 


8. Off balance sheet commitments 


In March 2018, GCERF has entered into a general deed of pledge for all its assets deposited 
with Credit Suisse. The purpose of this deed of pledge is to allow the organization to enter 
into transactions to exchange funds held in US Dollars into Swiss Francs. 


 


9. Restrictions on Donor Contributions 


The Board-approved policy on Contributions states that “a contribution should not result in 
unreasonable transaction costs for GCERF, substantial changes to GCERF systems and 
processes, or the responsibilities of the Trustee, or a deviation from GCERF rules and procedures. 
The majority value of financial contributions to GCERF should be unrestricted”.  


The policy also specifies that “the Secretariat may mobilize and accept financial contributions 
which are restricted to broad categories such as thematic […] or geographical areas”. 


Current restrictions that prevail on the use of certain donor contributions by GCERF include: 


 the type of funding mechanism under which the funds should be used (Accelerated vs. 
Core Funding Mechanism);  


 geographical areas in which the funds should be used;  
 detailed budgets for grant commitments and operating expenses;  
 certain administrative requirements; 
 use limited to specified activities by the Secretariat; 
 strict time limits for grantees (as opposition to GCERF) to spend the funds 
 a ceiling on the share of the contribution that may be used for expenses other than grant 


commitments, or 
 obligation to reimburse “unused” funds to the donor. 
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All restricted grants also include a deadline by which the funds should be used and accounted 
for. 


 


10. Related party transactions 


Related parties include the Swiss Confederation as the legal founder of GCERF and all donor 
countries who are represented on the Governing Board of GCERF. All transactions involving the 
Swiss Confederation and other GCERF donors who are Board Members are disclosed in Appendix 
2. 


There has been no transaction involving Board Members except for the costs of travel expenses 
for the Chair of the Board (US$ 16,165 in 2019 and US$ 24,325 in 2018) and the costs of travel 
expenses to attend the Board meetings for the Board Members representing GCERF’s beneficiary 
countries (US$ 30,575 in 2019 and US$ 7,387 in 2018). 


The Senior Management Team of the Secretariat has seven members as of 31 December 2019. 
Salaries, benefits and provisions for those staff members total US$ 1,414,614 (as compared to a 
total expense of US$ 1,513,640 in 2018 for the Senior Management Team which was comprised 
of eight members). 


 


11. Income Tax 


The Headquarters Agreement signed between the Swiss Federal Council and GCERF exempts 
GCERF of income tax at municipal, cantonal and federal levels. No deferred tax asset or liability 
should be recognized in the financial statements of GCERF.  


 


12. Events after the reporting date 


 


The global disruptions related to COVID-19 have impacted the implementation of GCERF’s 
grantees, leading to a slowdown of their activities. While experiencing similar disruptions at 
Headquarters, GCERF has taken appropriate steps to limit the negative impact of COVID-19. 
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Other than the matter discussed above, there have been no material events, favourable or 
unfavourable, incurred between the balance-sheet date and the date when then financial 
statements have been authorized for issue that would have impacted these statements.
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Appendix 1.a – Schedule of investment decisions by the Governing Board of GCERF and corresponding 
grant commitments concluded by GCERF’s Secretariat 


 


 


Note: the difference between the total grant commitments initially recognized in GCERF’s financial statements 
and the accumulated grant commitments presented in Appendix 1.b is explained by various grant amendments 
and grant closings subsequently concluded 
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Appendix 1.b – Schedule of grant commitments, disbursements and expenses incurred by GCERF’s grantees 
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Appendix 2 –Donor contributions in statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position 
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